CIVIL AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING REPORTS
E-ISSN 2450-8594  CEER 2022; 32 (3): 0085-0115
DOI: 10.2478/ceer-2022-0030
Original Research Article
THE USE OF WASTE CERAMIC OPTIMAL CONCRETE
FOR A CLEANER AND SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT
- A CASE STUDY OF MECHANICAL PROPERTIES-
Hadee Mohammed NAJM 1, Shakeel AHMAD 2

The test was carried out in three phases as shown in Table 4, in Phase 1 18 cubes,
18 cylinders and 36 beams were cast replacing Natural Coarse Aggregate (NCA)
with Waste Ceramic Aggregate (AWC) of same size (0.02m and 0.01m) having
92 Hadee Mohammed NAJM, Shakeel AHMAD
Table 4. Description of Phase testing of total 192 test specimens into 16 groups
phase samples Percentage
of
replacement
Cube Cylinder Beam
number size number size number size
Phase
1
PC/WAC 0% replacement
of NCA by AWC
3 150*150*150 3 150*300 6 100*100*500
WAC-10% 10% replacement
Of NCA by AWC
3 150*150*150 3 150*300 6 100*100*500
WAC-20% 20% replacement
Of NCA by AWC
3 150*150*150 3 150*300 6 100*100*500
WAC-30% 30% replacement
of NCA by AWC
3 150*150*150 3 150*300 6 100*100*500
WAC-50% 50% replacement
of NCA by AWC
3 150*150*150 3 150*300 6 100*100*500
WAC-
100%
100%
replacement
of NCA by AWC
3 150*150*150 3 150*300 6 100*100*500
Phase
2
WCC-0% 0 % replacement
of OPC by CWC
3 150*150*150 3 150*300 6 100*100*500
WCC-5% 5 % replacement
of OPC by CWC
3 150*150*150 3 150*300 6 100*100*500
WCC-10% 10 % replacement
of OPC by CWC
3 150*150*150 3 150*300 6 100*100*500
WCC-15% 15 % replacement
Of OPC by CWC
3 150*150*150 3 150*300 6 100*100*500
WCC-20% 20 % replacement
of OPC by CWC
3 150*150*150 3 150*300 6 100*100*500
WCC-30% 30 % replacement
of OPC by CWC
3 150*150*150 3 150*300 6 100*100*500
Phase
3
WSC-0% 0 % replacement
of NFA by SWC
3 150*150*150 3 150*300 6 100*100*500
WSC-5% 5 % replacement
Of NFA by SWC
3 150*150*150 3 150*300 6 100*100*500
WSC-10% 10 % replacement
Of NFA by SWC
3 150*150*150 3 150*300 6 100*100*500
WSC-15% 15 % replacement
of NFA by SWC
3 150*150*150 3 150*300 6 100*100*500
WSC-20% 20 % replacement
of NFA by SWC
3 150*150*150 3 150*300 6 100*100*500
WSC-30% 30 % replacement
Of NFA by SWC
3 150*150*150 3 150*300 6 100*100*500
NCA: Natural Coarse
Aggregate

coarse ceramic aggregate is poorer than the natural aggregate.
Another reason was the low crushing value of waste ceramic coarse
aggregate (20.86%) in compression to natural coarse aggregate crushing value
(34%). The crushing value of aggregate gives a relative measure of the resistance
of an aggregate under a gradually applied compressive strength load.
More or less similar behavior of ceramic aggregate replacement has been
reported by Alves, A. V., et al. [9], Gonzalez-Corominas, A. et al. [14], Sekar, M.
[17], Correia, J. R., et al. [18].
3.1.2 Effect of AWC on the tensile strength (TS) of concrete
Similar to the CS test, TS was also found to be decreasing on increasing the natural
coarse aggregates replacement percent by AWC as shown in chart 5. The TS was
found to vary between 3.69MPa for PC (WAC-0%) to 2.95MPa for WAC-100%.
The percentage reduction in TS of WAC- 10%, WAC-20%, WAC-30%, WAC-
50% and WAC-100% has been compared with that of PC (WCA-0%) as shown
in Chart 2. A decrease in TS of about 8.67% and 20.05% were observed in WAC-
10% and WAC-100%, respectively with respect to PC. The reduction in tensile
strength was expected due to the intrinsic properties of the adhered mortar and its
low adhesiveness to ceramic.
96 Hadee Mohammed NAJM, Shakeel AHMAD
The results of this study have shown a similar performance to other studies